## Tariff Notice No. 1979/77—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	52159	39.02.115	Endless Ammeraal 2T 29 conveyor belt with 2 mm Ropan and 60 mm Borderflex skirts each side for use in a paper mill NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.02.119, or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	35*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	••
н.о.	52160	39.02.115	One roll type 2T29 Ammeraal conveyor belt NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.02.119, or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 99	35*	Aul 25* Can 25* DC 25*	
H. <b>O</b> .	52233	39.02.145	Translucent polystyrene film for use in the manufacture of window envelopes NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 39.02.149	30*	DC 25*	
H. <b>O</b> .	52219	84.45.001	Forming rolls for stainless tube production, for the roll forming of stainless steel strip into stainless steel tube NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	••
H.O.	52178	84.45.001	Radiator manufacturing machines: (Radiator core fin making machine, radiator tube mill, radiator fin forming and slitting machinery), used in the manufacture of radiators NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff item 84.45.009, or at rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40*	Aul 20* Can 25* DC 25*	
			F	*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct		

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 14 June 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;

(c) Present and potential output; and
(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of May 1979.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Applications for Plant Selectors' Rights (Notice No. 2148, PV 3/2, PV 3/7)

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973, notice is hereby given that applications for grants of protective direction and grants of plant selectors' rights, as specified in the Schedule hereto, have been received by the Registrar of Plant Varieties. If any interested person considers that he is likely to be unfairly affected by any application for a grant of protection or for a grant of plant selectors' rights, he may lodge an objection with the Registrar within 2 months from the date of this *Gazette*. Objections must comply with section 19 of the Plant Varieties Act 1973.

## SCHEDULE

## SPECIES: ROSE (Rosa L.)

Applications for Plant Selectors' Rights

Applicant	Date of Application	Breeders Reference	Proposed Denomination
Sam McGredy, P.O. Box 14–100, Panmure, Auckland Avenue Nurseries Ltd., Avenue North, Levin, as agent for W. Kordes Sohne, Sparrieshoop,	23/6/78	• •	MACbipi
Holstein, West Germany	10/4/78	Die Weld	The World
SPECIES: LUCERNE (Medicago sativa) Application for Protective Direction Applicant	Date of Application	Breeders Reference	Proposed Denomination
Crop Research Division, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Private Bag, Christchurch	23/4/79	SCAI	Rere
Application for Plant Selectors' Rights			
Crop Research Division, Department of Scientific and Industrial Research, Private Bag, Christchurch	23/4/79	SCAI	Rere

T. E. NORRIS, Registrar of Plant Varieties.